



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC.,)
)
Appellant,)
) C.A. No. 21, 2024
v.)
) Court Below – Superior Court
) of the State of Delaware,
) C.A. No. N22C-01-153
ALTERRA AMERICA INSURANCE)
COMPANY N/K/A PINNACLE)
NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY,)
)
Appellee.)

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

**POTTER ANDERSON &
CORROON LLP**

Benjamin L. Mesches (*pro hac vice*)
Chance Fletcher
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
2801 N. Harwood Street, Suite 2300
Dallas, TX 75201
Telephone: (214) 651-5000
ben.mesches@haynesboone.com
chance.fletcher@haynesboone.com

Jennifer C. Wasson (No. 4933)
Carla M. Jones (No. 6046)
Ryan D. Kingshill (No. 6838)
Hercules Plaza – Sixth Floor
1313 North Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 984-6000
jwasson@potteranderson.com
cjones@pottersonanderson.com
rkingshill@potteranderson.com

David P. Bender Jr.
Joseph G. Balice
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
600 Anton Boulevard, Suite 700
Costa Mesa, CA 92626
Telephone: (949) 202-3000
david.bender@haynesboone.com
joseph.balice@haynesboone.com

Attorneys for Hertz Global Holdings, Inc.

Dated: May 3, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT4

I. THE SEC ORDER IS A CLAIM AGAINST INSURED PERSONS.....4

 A. Neither the policy nor any authority requires the SEC order to use the name of an Insured Person.5

 B. The SEC order unambiguously directs an investigation of Insured Persons.....10

II. *ANSFIELD* AND *RAMIREZ* ARE COVERED CLAIMS, AND THE FEES AT ISSUE HERE ARE COVERED BECAUSE THEY WERE EQUALLY NECESSARY TO THE DEFENSE OF THOSE CLAIMS.13

III. EACH OF ALTERRA’S KITCHEN-SINK ARGUMENTS FAILS, AND THIS COURT COULD DECLINE TO REACH EACH ARGUMENT.....18

 A. Notice was timely under the policy.....18

 B. Hertz’s loss has reached Alterra’s policy, and the plain text of the policy defeats Alterra’s only contrary argument.....20

 C. Collateral estoppel does not apply.22

CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AeroGlobal Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. Cirrus Indus., Inc.</i> , 871 A.2d 428 (Del. 2005)	16
<i>Aspen Specialty Ins. Co. v. RLI Ins. Co.</i> , 194 A.D.3d 206 (N.Y. 1st Dep’t 2021)	25
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 542 A.2d 1182 (Del. 1988)	22
<i>Clover Health Invs., Corp. v. Berkley Ins. Co.</i> , 2023 WL 1978227 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 6, 2023)	15
<i>ClubCorp, Inc. v. Pinehurst, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 5554944 (Del. Ch. Nov. 15, 2011)	17
<i>D’Arata v. New York Cent. Mut. Fire. Ins. Co.</i> , 564 N.E.2d 634 (N.Y. 1990).....	25
<i>EEOC v. Chicago Club</i> , 86 F.3d 1423 (7th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Envolve Pharmacy Solutions, Inc. v. Rite Aid Headquarters Corp.</i> , 2023 WL 2547994 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 17, 2023).....	23
<i>Fedor v. United Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 976 F.3d 1100 (10th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Freeman v. X-Ray Assocs., P.A.</i> , 3 A.3d 224 (Del. 2010)	9
<i>Haley v. Town of Dewey Beach</i> , 672 A.2d 55 (Del. 1996)	22, 23
<i>Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. v. Nat. Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh</i> , 530 F. Supp. 3d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)	24
<i>Holifield v. XRI Inv. Holdings LLC</i> , 304 A.3d 896 (Del. 2023)	5

<i>Howard v. Stature Elec., Inc.</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 522 (N.Y. 2013)	25
<i>JJS, Ltd. v. Steelpoint CP Holdings, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 5092896 (Del. Ch. Oct. 11, 2019)	9
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk Southern Railway Co.</i> , 600 U.S. 122 (2023).....	5, 11
<i>Malloy v. Trombley</i> , 405 N.E.2d 213 (1980)	26
<i>Martin v. Reedy</i> , 194 A.D.2d 255 (N.Y. 3d Dep’t 1994).....	23
<i>Nat’l Stock Exch. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 2007 WL 1030293 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 30, 2007)	6
<i>O’Connor v. G & R Packing Co.</i> , 423 N.E.2d 397 (N.Y. 1981).....	27
<i>Office Depot, Inc. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburg, PA</i> , 453 F. App’x 871 (11th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Office Depot, Inc. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 734 F. Supp. 2d 1304 (S.D. Fla. 2010).....	8
<i>Shatsky v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 955 F.3d 1016 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	22
<i>Shawe v. Elting</i> , 157 A.3d 152 (Del. 2017)	7
<i>Travlers Indem. Co. v. Northrop Grumman Corp.</i> , 2021 WL 4255073 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2021)	27
<i>Tydings v. Greenfield, Stein & Senior, LLP</i> , 897 N.E.2d 1044 (N.Y. 2008).....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Am. Railway Express Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 425 (1924).....	22

Wilmington Tr., Nat’l Assoc. v. Sun Life Assurance Co. of Canada,
294 A.3d 1062 (Del. 2023)18

Winshall v. Viacom Int’l, Inc.,
76 A.3d 808 (Del. 2013)22

Rules

17 C.F.R. § 240.13a-1411

17 C.F.R. § 240.13b2-111

17 C.F.R. § 240.13b2-211

Other Authorities

9 Carmondy-Wait 2d New York Practice § 63:459 (2024)23

73A N.Y. Jur. 2d Judgments § 341 (2024)23
